

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

TERRY G. TRUSSELL,  
*Appellant/Petitioner,*

v.

Case No.: SC18-2084

STATE OF FLORIDA,  
*Appellee/Respondent.*

\_\_\_\_\_ /

PETITIONER'S BRIEF ON JURISDICTION

On application for discretionary review of the decision of the First District Court of Appeal in *Terry G. Trussell v. State of Florida*, DCA Case No.: 1D16-3763.

Robert David Malove, Esq.  
*Attorney for Appellant/Petitioner*  
The Law Office of  
Robert David Malove, P.A.  
200 S. Andrews Avenue, Suite 100  
Ft. Lauderdale, FL. 33301  
Telephone: (954) 861-0384  
FL. Bar No: 407283

RECEIVED, 12/20/2018 01:58:40 PM, Clerk, Supreme Court

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS..... ii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... iii

STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS..... 1

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT..... 7

JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT..... 8-9

ARGUMENT..... 9

I. The decision of the First District Court of Appeal in this case results from a misapplication of this Court’s decision in *Price v. State*, 995 So. 2d 401 (Fla. 2008)..... 9

II. The decision of the First District Court of Appeal in this case expressly and directly conflicts with decisions of other district courts of appeal on the same question of law..... 10

CONCLUSION..... 10

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE..... 11

CERTIFICATE OF FONT COMPLIANCE..... 11

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Florida Cases:

<i>Jaimes v. State</i> , 51 So. 3d 445 (Fla. 2010).....	8
<i>Leonetti v. State</i> , 418 So. 2d 1192 (Fla. 5th DCA 1982).....	10
<i>Price v. State</i> , 995 So. 2d 401 (Fla. 2008).....	passim
<i>Richards v. State</i> , 43 Fla. L. Weekly D239, D241 (Fla. 2d DCA Jan. 26, 2018).....	10
<i>Trussell v. State</i> , 43 Fla. L. Weekly D1978 (Fla. 1st DCA August 24, 2018).....	5
<i>Wallace v. Dean</i> , 3 So. 3d 1035 (Fla. 2009).....	8
<i>Weatherspoon v. State</i> , 214 So. 3d 578, 583 (Fla. 2017).....	7
<i>Zwick v. State</i> , 730 So. 2d 759 (Fla. 5th DCA 1999).....	7, 10

### Florida Statutes:

Section 90.404(b), <i>Fla. Stat.</i> .....	5
Section 843.0855, <i>Fla. Stat.</i> (2014).....	2

### Florida Constitution:

Article V, Section 3(b)(3), <i>Fla. Const.</i> .....	8, 9
